THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
PROMOTIONAL TOOLS PRACTICED BY
ONE TWO THREE COMMUNICATION (M)
SDN. BHD

IKMAL HISYAM BIN LOKMAN HAKIM

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of The Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

in the name of Allah S.W.T, the creator of all creators. Alhamdulillah, all praise to Him in
granting me the effort, strength and motivation in the process of completing this project
paper. A number of people were involved in the completion of this project paper those
who have provided me with invaluable information’s, experiential feedback, views and

comments.

First and foremost, | would like to express my deepest appreciation and thanks to
Associate Professor Zaihan bt Abdul Latip. Without her help, this project paper could not
come to this end and with her experience and knowledge with fullness of responsibilities

as to guide me and ensuring my research comes within its track.

| would like to record my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Mr. Azdy Khairane Bin
Mohd Wandi, Manager of One Two Three Communication (M) Sdn. Bhd. who had been
very helpful, sharing experiences, advice, and cooperative in giving ideas and guidelines
in completing my research. | also would like to thanks to all staffs in One Two Three
Communication who helping and support me during my practical training. Hopefully this

study will give some beneficial effect for all of us, Insya-Allah.

Finally, my acknowledgement is dedicated to my family and friends who were being very
understanding and supportive whereby through their moral support and encouragement

enable me to complete this project paper.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK il
LETTER OF SUBMISSION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viii
ABSTRACT ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
i.1  Background Company 2
1.2 Background of Study 3
1.3  Problem Statement 5
1.4 Research Questions 6
1.5 Research Objectives 7
1.6  Research Hypothesis 8
1.7  Theoretical Framework 8
1.8 Significance of study 11
1.9  Scope and coverage 13
1.10 Limitation of the study 14
1.11 Definition of term 15
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 17
2.0 Introduction 18
2.1 Promotion 18

2.2 Advertising 20



2.3 Sales Promotion
2.4 Public Relations (event and exhibition)
2.5 Personal Selling

2.6 Promotional Effectiveness

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction of Research Methodology
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Population
3.4 Sampling Frame
3.5 Sampling Size
3.6 Sampling Technique
3.7 Data Collection
3.8 Questionnaire

3.5 Data Analysis and Interpretation

CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
4.1 Introduction of Data Analysis
4.2 The Questionnaire
4.3 Data Interpretation
4.3.1. Reliability Statistics
4.3.2. Frequency Analysis
4.3.2.1. Respondents Profile
4.3.2.2. Promotional Tools
4.3.3 Average Means for Promotional Tools and Total Effectiveness
4.3.4 Relationship between Each Promotional Tools with Promotional

Tools Effectiveness

22
23
24
25

28
29
29
30
30
30
30
31
31
33

34
35
35
35
35
36
36
43
54

57



ABSTRACT

The research of “The Effectiveness of Promotional Tools Practiced by One Two Three
Communications” was conducted with four objectives which are first to determine the
current level of the effectiveness of promotional tools done by One two Three
Communications, second to identify the most effective promotional tools towards
Celcom’s product are offered by One Two Three Communications, third to study the
relationship between respondents profile with the total overall effectiveness and fourth to
provide recommendation that can help One Two Three communications to enhance their

effectiveness of promotional tools.

The researcher had used Simple Random Sampling as the sampling technique. In this
study, descriptive statistics had been used to interpret the data such as reliability testing,
frequency tables. From the finding the respondents agree with the effectiveness of
promotional tools which are advertising, sales promotions, public relations and personal
selling practiced by One Two Three Communications. While the most effective
promotional tools that One Two Three Communications should implement is sales
promotions. The results also show the relationship between promotional tools with total
overall effectiveness. Most of promotional tools used by One Two Three
Communications have a positive, significance and strong relationship with the
promotional tools effectiveness significant with the 0.000 at <0.05 level. Other than that
the researcher also shows the relationship with between respondents’ profile with the
total overall effectiveness. The researcher also gave some recommendations for One Two
Three Communication (M) Sdn. Bhd. to improve their promotional efforts to become

more effective.



	THE EFFECTIVENESS OFPROMOTIONAL TOOLS PRACTICED BY ONE TWO THREE COMMUNICATION (M)SDN.BHD
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Company
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem Statements
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Research Hypothesis
	1.7 Theoretical Framework
	1.8 Significance of the Study
	1.9 Scope and Coverage of the Study
	1.10 Limitation of the Study
	1.11 Definition of Term

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Promotion
	2.2 Advertising
	2.3 Sales Promotion
	2.4 Public Relations (event and exhibition)
	2.5 Personal Selling
	2.6 Promotional Effectiveness

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLGY
	3.1 Introduction of Research Methodology
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Population
	3.4 Sampling Frame
	3.5 Sampling Size
	3.6 Sampling Technique
	3.7 Data Collection
	3.8 Questionnaire
	3.9 Data Analysis and interpretation

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS & INTERPRETATION OF DATA
	4.1 INTRODUCTION OF DATA ANALYSIS
	4.2 THE QUESTIONNAIRE
	4.3 DATA INTERPETATION
	4.3.1 RELIABILITY STATISTICS
	4.3.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.3.2.1 RESPONDENTS PROFILE
	4.3.2.2 PROMOTIONAL TOOLS

	4.3.3 AVERAGES MEANS FOR PROMOTIONAL TOOLS AND TOTAL EFFECTIVENESS
	4.3.4. Relationship between each promotional tool with promotional tools effectiveness
	4.3.4.1. Relationship between advertising with the promotional tools effectiveness
	4.3.4.2. Relationship between sales promotions with the promotional toolseffectiveness
	4.3.4.3. Relationship between public relations with the promotional toolseffectiveness
	4.3.4.4. Relationship between personal selling with the promotional toolseffectiveness

	4.3.5. Relationship between respondents profile with the total overall effectiveness


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION
	5.1. Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES
	QUESTIONNAIRE FORM




