## THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL TOOLS PRACTICED BY ONE TWO THREE COMMUNICATION (M) SDN. BHD

#### **IKMAL HISYAM BIN LOKMAN HAKIM**

# Submitted in Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

## FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2009

i

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T, the creator of all creators. Alhamdulillah, all praise to Him in granting me the effort, strength and motivation in the process of completing this project paper. A number of people were involved in the completion of this project paper those who have provided me with invaluable information's, experiential feedback, views and comments.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest appreciation and thanks to Associate Professor Zaihan bt Abdul Latip. Without her help, this project paper could not come to this end and with her experience and knowledge with fullness of responsibilities as to guide me and ensuring my research comes within its track.

I would like to record my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Mr. Azdy Khairane Bin Mohd Wandi, Manager of One Two Three Communication (M) Sdn. Bhd. who had been very helpful, sharing experiences, advice, and cooperative in giving ideas and guidelines in completing my research. I also would like to thanks to all staffs in One Two Three Communication who helping and support me during my practical training. Hopefully this study will give some beneficial effect for all of us, Insya-Allah.

Finally, my acknowledgement is dedicated to my family and friends who were being very understanding and supportive whereby through their moral support and encouragement enable me to complete this project paper.

iv

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background Company	2
1.2 Background of Study	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Questions	6
1.5 Research Objectives	7
1.6 Research Hypothesis	8
1.7 Theoretical Framework	8
1.8 Significance of study	11
1.9 Scope and coverage	13
1.10 Limitation of the study	14
1.11 Definition of term	15
<b>CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	17
2.0 Introduction	18
2.1 Promotion	18
2.2 Advertising	20

PAGE

v

2.3	3 Sales Promotion	22
2.4	4 Public Relations (event and exhibition)	23
2.5	5 Personal Selling	24
2.0	6 Promotional Effectiveness	25
CHAI	PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	28
3	.1 Introduction of Research Methodology	29
3	.2 Research Design	29
3	.3 Population	30
3	.4 Sampling Frame	30
3	.5 Sampling Size	30
3.	.6 Sampling Technique	30
3.	.7 Data Collection	31
3.	.8 Questionnaire	31
3.	.5 Data Analysis and Interpretation	33
СНАР	TER 4: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA	34
4	1 Introduction of Data Analysis	35
4.	2 The Questionnaire	35
4.	3 Data Interpretation	35
	4.3.1. Reliability Statistics	35
	4.3.2. Frequency Analysis	36
	4.3.2.1. Respondents Profile	36
	4.3.2.2. Promotional Tools	43
4.	3.3 Average Means for Promotional Tools and Total Effectiveness	54
4.	3.4 Relationship between Each Promotional Tools with Promotional	
	Tools Effectiveness	57

vi

#### ABSTRACT

The research of "The Effectiveness of Promotional Tools Practiced by One Two Three Communications" was conducted with four objectives which are first to determine the current level of the effectiveness of promotional tools done by One two Three Communications, second to identify the most effective promotional tools towards Celcom's product are offered by One Two Three Communications, third to study the relationship between respondents profile with the total overall effectiveness and fourth to provide recommendation that can help One Two Three communications to enhance their effectiveness of promotional tools.

The researcher had used Simple Random Sampling as the sampling technique. In this study, descriptive statistics had been used to interpret the data such as reliability testing, frequency tables. From the finding the respondents agree with the effectiveness of promotional tools which are advertising, sales promotions, public relations and personal selling practiced by One Two Three Communications. While the most effective promotional tools that One Two Three Communications should implement is sales promotions. The results also show the relationship between promotional tools with total overall effectiveness. Most of promotional tools used by One Two Three Communications have a positive, significance and strong relationship with the promotional tools effectiveness significant with the 0.000 at <0.05 level. Other than that the researcher also shows the relationship with between respondents' profile with the total overall effectiveness. The researcher also gave some recommendations for One Two Three Communication (M) Sdn. Bhd. to improve their promotional efforts to become more effective.

Х